
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 25 September 2017 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Declarations of Interest
2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 1 - 6
4.  Additional urgent items (if any)
5.  Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 7 - 18

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture)

6.  Foreshore Trust - Annual Report and Final Accounts 2016/17 19 - 54
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

7.  Finance Report 55 - 64
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

8.  Notification of any additional urgent items

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2017

CC. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Forward, May and Poole and Mr Chris 
May (The Protector)

87. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 20 
March 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of 
the meeting 

88. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, notified the committee of an 
additional urgent item in respect of the installation of new beach huts on Foreshore 
Trust land, as set out in minute number 94.

89. THE LANDING 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report which 
recommended that the Foreshore Trust accepted ownership of a sculpture, The 
Landing, which was sited on the beach.

The Landing sculpture, by local artist Leigh Dyer, had been commissioned by 
Hastings Borough Council as part of the Root 1066 Festival, to mark the 950th 
Anniversary of the Battle of Hastings.  In addition to the sculpture, the installation 
includes a time capsule, which will be opened in 2066. The sculpture has been very 
well received by the public and has already become a local landmark. The 
recommendations of the report had been supported at a recent meeting of the Coastal 
Users Group. However, the meeting had not been quorate and this view may not 
necessarily be shared by whole group.  

The artist of a piece of art installed in the public realm usually retains ownership of the 
piece for a 12 month setting period, enabling them to carry out any maintenance 
works that may be required.  No maintenance works have been necessary during the 
last 12 months and an independent structural engineer has confirmed the sculpture 
remains securely fixed in situ.  The sculpture is sited on land owned by the Foreshore 
Trust and it is proposed that ownership is now transferred to the Trust permanently.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, recommended that the 
Trust insure the sculpture against damage, fire and theft, for at least a 1 year period 
as works to improve the sea defences will be taking place on the beach.  This 
proposal was supported by members of the committee.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the amended recommendations to the 
report, as set out in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Poole.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2017

CC. 2

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The Charity Committee agrees that the Foreshore Trust will accept 

ownership of the Landing sculpture from 14 September 2017, and;
2. The Trust insures the sculpture against damage, fire and theft, for at least 

a one year period, while works to the sea defences on the beach are 
carried out

The reason for this decision was:
The sculpture is located on Foreshore Trust land and was commissioned by Hastings 
Borough Council to mark the 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hastings. It is normal 
practice for the ownership of public art to pass to the commissioner or landowner.

90. SEAFRONT SPLASH PAD WATER PLAY AND KIOSK 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report which updated 
the committee on further investigations into the proposed seafront water play and 
kiosk project and on the outcome of the grant application to the fourth round of the 
Coastal Communities Fund (CCF4).

At its meeting in December 2016, the Charity Committee had given in-principle 
agreement to procure a seafront splash pad facility with associated seating and kiosk 
at Pelham Place.  However, further site investigations have revealed the presence of a 
mains sewer directly beneath the site.  As a result, the costs of the project were likely 
to exceed the budget allocated by the committee.  It was therefore recommended to 
cease further work in relation to installing a water play feature at Pelham Place. 
Consideration has been given to potential alternative locations, but no other suitable 
sites have yet been identified.

Funding had been secured from CCF4 to support the further improvement of the 
promenade in the White Rock area and to promote the increased use and enjoyment 
of the seafront. Funding of £145,000, including a grant of £95,000 from CCF4, had 
been allocated for the refurbishment of a redundant fountain and adjacent public 
space. However, because the fountain had been disused for a considerable time, it 
was necessary to carry out a structural survey of the site, before design options were 
commissioned.  The survey would cost an additional £35,000, making a total budget of 
£180,000.  A potential water play facility would also be considered, and costed, as part 
of the site investigations and tendering process.

Attendees at the recent Coastal Users Group meeting, which was not quorate.  The 
group had suggested that the Stade open space be considered as potential location 
for a splash pad, when any resurfacing is carried out in the future.  They also 
recommended including a garden area within the scheme for the White Rock area.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to:

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2017

CC. 3

1. Cease further work in relation to the development of a water play feature 
at Pelham Place,

2. To note the successful outcome of the CCF4 bid, and;
3. Approve a budget of £180,000 for the refurbishment of the redundant 

fountain and adjacent public space at White Rock. £95,000 of this budget 
is the CCF 4 grant award, and the balance is to come from the Foreshore 
Trust’s reserves and existing budget, as set out in the report.

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Operational Services or his nominee 
in consultation with the Chair of the Charity Committee to undertake 
appropriate surveys, secure planning permission and subject to the 
outcome of the surveys, commission contractors to design and complete 
works, within the approved budget, that will re-animate, this area by the 
installation of a new water feature and associated physical improvements.

The reason for this decision was:
1. There are significant technical, and potentially costly, issues in relation to 

the installation of a splash pad and associated facilities on the site at 
Pelham Place.

2. The bid for funding a programme of projects under the 4th round of the 
national Coastal Communities Fund was successful, and there is an award 
of £95,000 within the programme to refurbish the redundant fountain and 
adjacent area near The Source skate park at White Rock.  This is subject to 
additional investment by the Foreshore Trust (match funding), and 
completion of the project by December 2019.

91. FORESHORE TRUST BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2022 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented a report which included a 
draft five year business plan for the period 2017/18 and 2021/22.  The report also 
provided an update on a number of key achievements throughout 2016/17, including 
bringing the White Rock Baths back into use as a skate park and upgrades to facilities 
in the Trust’s car parks, The Stade and on the promenade and beach.

The draft business plan was based upon current knowledge of the maintenance, 
income, required capital works and proposals for new activities.  The plan will be 
reviewed and updated on an annual basis.  Key projects included reviewing the 
operational arrangements for the The Stade open space and the Stade Hall, 
improvements to the promenade at White Rock and maintaining and improving leisure 
facilities, including implementing the recommendations of the access audit for 
Hastings seafront.  The draft business plan included a spending plan; an additional 
sum of £710,000 was required to meet the expenditure plans in the period 2017/18 to 
2021/22.

The committee welcomed the draft business plan. Members were keen that 
implementing the recommendations of the recent access audit of Hastings seafront 
should be considered as a priority.

Page 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2017

CC. 4

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The Business Plan, as appended to the Assistant Director, Regeneration 

and Culture’s report be approved, and;
2. The committee delegate authority for any minor modifications to the 

Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Charity Committee

The reason for this decision was:
The Charity Committee requires a business plan to support its decision-making on the 
use of Trust assets and surpluses.

92. FINANCE REPORT 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to advise 
the committee on the draft financial position for 2016/17.  The report updated the 
committee on the current year’s financial position and provided an opportunity to 
review the Trust’s business plan, risk register and reserves policy. 

Members were advised that the draft accounts for 2016/17 indicated an operating 
surplus of £394,000.  This estimate exceeded the projected surplus in the original 
budget, due mainly to a capital receipt in respect of the disposal of a parcel of land 
and an increase in parking income.

Income and expenditure projections for 2017/18 were currently in line with the budget.  
However, the estimated surplus for this year was expected to be higher than planned, 
due to a decrease in the anticipated loan repayments.

Consideration was given as to how the Trust could continue to forecast significant 
areas of expenditure, beyond the span of the current 5 year business plan.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenues report, which was seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously):
1. To agree the current financial positions for 2016/17 and 2017/18
2. To agree the Risk Register (appendix 4 to the report)
3. To agree the Reserves Policy (appendix 5 to the report)

The reason for this decision was:
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with the Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

Page 4



CHARITY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2017

CC. 5

The reserves policy is reviewed on an annual basis and is undertaken against the 
uncertainties that are identified within the risk register and the general economic 
environment.

93. MINUTES OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017 

The minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 13 June 2017 were 
submitted. It was noted that this meeting was not quorate.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 
13 June 2017 be noted

 

94. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS - BEACH HUTS 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, advised the committee of a 
decision that was taken under rule 13 of the urgency provisions for the Foreshore 
Trust.

At its meeting in December 2016, the Charity Committee had given agreement for the 
installation of 12 new beach huts on Foreshore Trust land.  The cost of the project had 
been estimated at £14,000. Following a procurement exercise, the actual cost was 
£22,374 plus VAT.  However, the project was still considered to provide a worthwhile 
investment for the Trust.

The decision had been taken under urgency provisions to avoid any unnecessary 
delay to project and prevent potential loss of income during the summer period. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.43 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 25th September 2017

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2017-18

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

1. To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in 
respect of applications for Small Grants 2017-18.

2. To consider changes to the grants budgets and eligibility criteria for the 
Small Grants Scheme and the Events Grants Scheme.

Recommendation(s)

That the Charity Committee:

1. Consider for approval the Small Grants recommendations of the GAP as set 
out in Appendix 1

2. Consider the benefits of changing the grant levels and eligible area.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2017-18 budget. 

Some potential changes to the annual budgets for each scheme and maximum and 
minimum awards for both schemes, and the eligible area for the Events Grants 
Scheme 
[...]
le area 
for the Events Grants Scheme. Some Panel members expressed a 
concern that charitable support might benefit commercial venues. Another 
member expressed a concern about Warrior Square being included in the 
eligible area.

Policy Implications

15.The Foreshore Trust's Grants Schemes support activities that impact 
positively on the social and economic wellbeing of residents in the Borough, 
as well as assisting organisations in delivering a range of activities for local 
people that might otherwise be unavailable. The priorities of the Events Grants 
Scheme are to provide assistance to projects that increase the number of 
people participating in healthy and enjoyable activities along the seafront and 
that celebrate and enhance cultural diversity. 

Wards Affected

Page 9



Report Template v29.0

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, 
Gensing, Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, 
Tressell, West St. Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the Panel’s 
recommendations.
Appendix 2 – Draft Foreshore Trust Eligible Land Events Grants Map

Officer to Contact

Ian Sycamore
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451339

Page 10



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 25th September 2017

Report Title: Grant Advisory Panel’s recommendations

Report By: Andrew Colquhoun
Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel

Purpose of Report

To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2017-18 and the allocations that w
[...]
September 2017

Report Title: Foreshore Trust - Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2016-17

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2016/17 Annual 
Report and Financial Accounts.

Recommendation(s)

1. The Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2016/17 are approved.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

 The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee is approved to approve the 
annual report and accounts by the 30th September each year.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons.

2.  The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts.

Final position 2016/17

3. A surplus of £393,000 was achieved as detailed in the Statement of Financial 
Activities section of the Trustee’s report which was above expectations, principally 
due to the gain on disposal of land.

4. In terms of net current assets (effectively the cash position) the balance is 
£1,304,676 as at March 2017, whilst total funds (which includes all assets) amount 
to £2,506,516.

5. The balance sheet note15 identifies the cash reserve as the Contingency Reserve 
£900,000 and the Main Programme Reserve of £160,763 totalling £1,060,763. This 
is different from the effective cash position as it takes into account the outstanding 
long term loan from Hastings Borough Council of £243,901. 

6. The business plan identifies commitments amounting to £495,000 which will be 
funded from reserves and the ongoing budgeted surpluses.

Reserves

7. A reserve policy
[...]
ly inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become
aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Page 16
Page 40



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore
Charitable Trust

Opinion on the financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charity's affairs as at 31 March 2017 and of its incoming
resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 requires us to report
to you if, in our opinion:

• the information given in the Trustees' Annual Report is not consistent with the financial statements; or

• the charity has not kept sufficient accounting records; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

......................................
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Manningtons, Statutory Auditor

7 Wellington Square
Hastings
East Sussex
TN34 1PD

Date:.............................

Page 17
Page 41



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

Note

Unrestricted
funds

£

Total
2017

£

Income and Endowments from:
Charitable activities 3 1,326,630 1,326,630

Investment income 4 5,379 5,379

Other income 5 127,000 127,000

Total Income 1,459,009 1,459,009

Expenditure on:
Charitab
[...]
eport Template v28.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 September 2017

Report Title: Finance Report

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the current financial position for 2017/18. 

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus slightly below budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

Introduction

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable.

2.  Appendix 1 attached provides a summarised financial position for 2017/18. 

Financial Position 2017/18

3. The budget agreed in March 2017 identified budgeted income at £1,335,000 and 
expenditure at £978,000. At the June meeting expenditure budget was reduced to 
£960,000 to reflect the land swap reducing loan repayments. The estimated surplus 
for the year then being £375,000, after direct governance costs, but before 
distribution of grants, capital charges and before use of Reserves.

4. Income is currently anticipated to be £27,000 above budget mainly due to parking 
income being higher than anticipated. Expenditure projections are currently 
£50,000 above budget due to the anticipated savings in the cleaning contract have 
not been realised.

Business Plan 2017/18

5. The Charity Committee on 20 March 2017, approved the rescheduling  of certain 
schemes (i) Marine Litter project (ii) landscaping/water feature (iii) Access Audit  
and (iv) Pier White Rock improvements. The Business plan has been amended to 
reflect this. The meeting on the 26th June made further changes taking out the 
Seafront Splash Play and re-profiling further spend.

6. The level of programmed spend continues to reduce the cash balances held by the 
Trust for this financial year.  Whilst it is the case that the level of reserves will 
decrease, the Trust will still retain reserves above the minimum level identified 
within the Reserves Policy – subject to no unexpected calls on the reserves and no 
reduction in the expected levels of car parking and fee income.

7. The current programme of works is identified in Appendix 2. The Committee has 
approved expenditure on all these schemes (subject to further reports in respect of 
asterisked items). 

Reserves

8. The total effective cash balances of the Trust at the 31 March 2017 amounted to 
£1.30m after providing for the outstanding settlement to Hastings Borough Council 
for the outstanding amount owed for 2016/17 and the short term portion of the loan 
from Hastings Borough Council.  

9. With the current business plan, the revised cash balances for future years are 
estimated as follows :-

£1.30m as at 31st March 2018, 

£1.46m as at 31st March 2019,

£1.63m as at 31st March 2020. 

Page 56



Report Template v28.0

£1.78m as at 31st March 2021. 

£1.92m as at 31st March 2022. 

10. The reserves policy agreed at the 26th June 2017 meeting raised the level from 
£690,000 to £900,000 as the suitable level of Reserves to maintain – given the 
potential risks faced by the Trust.

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 - Financial Monitoring Report
Appendix 2 - Business Plan - Financial Summary
Appendix 3 - Indica
[...]
0 836 853
Maintenance projects and cyclical repairs 93 81 90 77 80 77
Governance costs 106 108 110 112 114 116
Total Resources Expended 1,052 1,010 1,037 1,042 1,063 1,079

Total Operating Surplus (393) (325) (300) (296) (276) (261)

Grants 50 50 50 50 50 50
Events 20 20 20 20 20 20
Projects (Main programme) 138 258 75 56 56 50

(Surplus)/Deficit (185) 4 (155) (170) (150) (141)

Usable current assets 1,236 1,305 1,302 1,457 1,627 1,777

Usable current assets carried forward 1,305 1,302 1,457 1,627 1,777 1,918

Minimum reserves 690 900 900 900 900 900

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017
	Minutes

	5 Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme
	Appendix 1 for Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme
	Appendix 2 for Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme

	6 Foreshore Trust - Annual Report and Final Accounts 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report and Financial Statements
	Charity Accounts
	Cover page
	Contents
	Reference and Administrative Details
	Trustees' Report
	Statement of Responsibilities

	Protector's Report
	Independent Auditors' Report
	Financial Statements
	Statement of Financial Activities
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Accounting policies
	Staff and pension schemes

	2. Income from donations and legacies
	3. Income from charitable activities
	4. Investment income
	5. Other income
	6. Expenditure on charitable activities
	7. Analysis of governance and support costs
	Governance costs

	8. Net incoming/outgoing resources
	9. Trustees remuneration and expenses
	10. Staff costs
	11. Taxation
	12. Tangible fixed assets
	13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
	14. Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
	15. Funds
	16. Related party transactions





	7 Finance Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan - Financial Summary
	Appendix 3 - Indicative Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford, Poole and Forward (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Beaney for part of item 3;  Mr May, the 
Protector, and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of Grants Advisory Panel.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Beaney 3 – Foreshore Trust 

Small Grants 
Programme 2017-18
Counselling Plus 
Community bid 
proposal and Love 
Hastings – Love 
Yourself proposal

Prejudicial:
Works at ‘Counselling Plus 
Community’  and is a board 
member of ‘Love Hastings – Love 
Yourself.’

Forward 3 – Foreshore Trust 
Small Grants 
Programme 2017-18
Education Futures 
Trust proposal

Prejudicial – Education Futures 
Trust

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting

4. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

Having declared her prejudicial interest, Councillor Beaney left the chamber and took 
no part in the discussion and voting relating to Item 5 Foreshore Trust Small Grants 
Programme report, with the exception of discussion and decision about a grant to the 
Education Futures Trust.  Councillor Poole took the Chair in Councillor Beaney’s 
absence. Councillor Forward joined the committee for the discussion and decision in 
relation to the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme report with the exception of 
discussion and decision about a grant to the Education Futures Trust.  



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 2

5. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 

Councillor Poole, Chair, explained the item relating to ‘Education Futures Trust’ would 
be excluded from discussion in respect of Councillor Forward’s prejudicial interest.

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture advised that the Grants Advisory 
Panel had recommended an increase in the level of grant funds as follows:-  Small 
grants up to £60,000 and Events grants up to £30,000.  The committee discussed this 
fully and considered this an affordable increase against the background of future 
known commitments.

The committee were advised that there were several outstanding issues regarding the 
potential expansion of the eligible area for the Events Grants Scheme and 
recommended the matter be brought back to a future meeting once the issues had 
been resolved. 

The Chair of the Grant Advisory Panel gave the committee an overview of the 
application process of the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme and answered 
questions from members of the committee.  He stated that the current round had been 
heavily oversubscribed.  Of the 40 applications received for funding, following a full 
assessment process, the panel had recommended that 14 applications for funding be 
approved at various levels and subject to certain conditions.

Councillor Batsford proposed, and Councillor Forward seconded, approval of the 
recommendations by the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report with 
the exception of a grant to the Education Futures Trust.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –
1. Charity Committee accept the small grants recommendations of the Grant 

Advisory Panel, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Culture’s report (excluding the ‘Education Futures 
Trust’ item, and;

2. Charity Committee increase the levels of the Small grants up to £60,000 
and Events grants up to £30,000 for 2018/19 onwards.

The reason for this decision was:
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2017-18 budgets. 

Changes to the annual budgets were considered affordable. 

Councillor Beaney returned to take the Chair and Councillor Forward left.  Councillor 
Batsford proposed approval of the ‘Education Futures Trust’ grant, which was 
seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 3

1. Charity Committee accept the Grant Advisory Panel’s recommendations 
in relation to the ‘Education Futures Trust’, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report.

The reason for this decision was:
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2017-18 budgets. 

6. FORESHORE TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report on the 
2016/17 annual report and financial accounts.

The report detailed key activities undertaken by the Trust throughout the previous 
year. The Trust had also allocated significant funding to a range of local organisations 
in the charitable and voluntary sector through its small grants and events grants 
programmes.

A surplus (£393,000) was achieved.  This was above budget expectation due to the 
disposal of land at West Marina.  Net current assets (cash position) balance is 
£1,304,676 at March 2017, and total funds (which includes all assets) amount to 
£2,506,516.

The balance at the end of March 2017 takes into account the outstanding long term 
loan from Hastings Borough Council.  The report also set out expenditure the Trust 
had committed to in its business plan and its approach to maintain prudent levels of 
reserves.

The Trust’s final accounts 2016/17 had been subject to an external audit, which found 
that they gave a true and fair view of the charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2017.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the annual report and financial accounts 
for 20167/17 are approved.

The reason for this decision was:
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with the Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee is required to approve the 
annual report and accounts by the 30th September each year.

7. FORESHORE TRUST – FINANCIAL REPORT 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 4

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report which 
updated the committee on the current year’s financial position since the budget was 
set in March 2017.

The report stated that income was currently above budget due to parking income 
being higher than anticipated.  Expenditure is £50,000 above budget as the 
anticipated savings in the cleaning contract did not materialise, this applies to the 
Foreshore Trust and whole Council.  The Council has re-tendered.  The overall 
surplus was down by £28,000. The report also set out the current programme of works 
approved by the Trust. Although the levels of programme spend continued to reduce 
the cash balances held by the Trust for this financial year, the levels of reserves 
remained above the specified level identified in the Trust’s policy.

The cash balances of the Trust are £1.3 million at 31 March 2017.  

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to agree the current financial position for 
2017/18

The reason for this decision was:
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with the Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations. 

8. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

9. MINUTES OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2017 

The notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 5 September 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 
5 September 2017 be received and noted. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.20 pm)


